

Scott E. Ortiz, WSB #5-2550
WILLIAMS PORTER DAY NEVILLE, PC
PO Box 10700
Casper, WY 82602
sortiz@wpdn.net

John K. Villa
Ryan T. Scarborough
Sarah M. Harris
Whitney D. Hermandorfer
Jamie Wolfe
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: 202-434-5000
Fax: 202-434-5029
jvilla@wc.com
rscarborough@wc.com
sharris@wc.com
whermadorfer@wc.com
jwolfe@wc.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,
2120 Carey Avenue, Suite 300
Cheyenne, WY 82001

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF
GOVERNORS,
Constitution Ave NW & 20th St NW
Washington, DC 20551

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK
OF KANSAS CITY,
1 Memorial Drive
Kansas City, MO 64108,

Defendants.

Civil Case No.: 1:22-CV-00125-SWS

**OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Federalism Promotes Innovation in Banking.....	2
II. The Federal Reserve System is Headed by the Board.	3
III. The Federal Reserve’s Adjudication Process for Master Account Applications Has Changed.	4
IV. Custodia Bank Used Its Wyoming Charter to Apply for a Master Account.	6
A. Custodia applied for a master account, but Defendants sat on their hands.....	6
B. The Board denied Custodia’s membership application.	9
C. Defendants denied Custodia’s master account application.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court Previously Rejected Defendants’ Arguments for Dismissal.	11
II. Section 248a Entitles Custodia to a Master Account.....	14
A. Defendants misread the statutory framework.	14
B. Section 248c does not affect Defendants’ treatment of master account applications.	21
1. Defendants can reject master account applications from financial institutions that are otherwise ineligible.	21
2. Section 248c was designed to promote transparency, not to alter the master account application process.....	25
3. Section 248c makes clear that the Board controls the master account application process.	28
III. Defendants’ Policy Arguments and Smears Against Custodia Should Not Alter the Court’s Statutory Analysis.....	28
IV. The Kansas City Fed Is a Proper Defendant.	30
V. Custodia’s Declaratory Judgment Claims Are Valid.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Audubon of Kan., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (D. Kan. 2021)	11
<i>Bellwether Cmty. Credit Union v. Chipotle Mex. Grill, Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (D. Colo. 2018)	33
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	17
<i>Farmers’ & Merchs.’ Bank of Monroe v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Richmond</i> , 262 U.S. 649 (1923)	18
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater Buffalo Press, Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 866 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Heydon’s Case</i> (1584) 76 Eng. Rep. 637; 3 Co. Rep. 7 a (Exch.)	25
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014)	33
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	14
<i>Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Ketcham v. U.S. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , No. 16-CV-00017-SWS, 2016 WL 4268346 (D. Wyo. Mar. 29, 2016)	33
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Navajo Nation v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (D.N.M. 2018)	29
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	12
<i>Prier v. Steed</i> , 456 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Prime Care of Ne. Kan., LLC v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 402 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Hodel</i> , 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>W. Shoshone Bus. Council ex rel. W. Shoshone Tribe of Duck Valley Rsrv. v. Babbitt</i> , 1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27
<i>Wild Watershed v. Hurlocker</i> , 961 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2020)	17
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
12 U.S.C.	
§ 25b	19
§§ 38–43	2
§ 222	4
§§ 226–228	2
§ 248	3, 8, 10
§ 248a	<i>passim</i>
§ 248c	6, 21, 23, 28

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules—continued:

12 U.S.C.	
§ 342.....	8, 12, 13, 18
§ 461.....	23
§ 1813.....	23
§ 1831d.....	3, 4, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	30
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 <i>et seq.</i>	33, 34
Federal Reserve Act, 63 Cong. ch. 6, 38 Stat. 251 (1913)	
(codified at 12 U.S.C. § 226 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-263, § 5708, 136 Stat. 2395 (Dec. 23, 2022)	
(to be codified at 12 U.S.C. § 248c)	5
Monetary Control Act, Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132 (1980)	15
National Bank Act, ch. 343, 18 Stat. 123 (1874).....	2
Wy. Admin. R., Banking Div. Ch. 20, § 3.....	20
Wyo Stat.	
§ 13-12-103.....	6
§ 13-12-105.....	6
§ 13-12-119.....	6
Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Guidelines for Evaluating Account and Services</i> <i>Requests</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 51,099 (Aug. 15, 2022)	7
51,106.....	8
51,110.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

168 Cong. Rec. S688–703 (Feb. 15, 2022) (Statement of Sen. Toomey)	5
<i>Appointment & Removal of Fed. Rsrv. Bank Members of the Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.</i> , 43 Op. O.L.C. __ (Oct. 23, 2019)	3, 31
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Federal Reserve’s Key Policies for the Provision</i> <i>of Financial Services</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2t8cthms (last updated Oct. 28, 2016)	15
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Policies: The Federal Reserve in the Payments</i> <i>System</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4wfhfnkn (last updated Aug. 11, 2020)	15
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Policies: Principles for the Pricing of the</i> <i>Federal Reserve Bank Services</i> (1980), https://tinyurl.com/mr4cbtjb	15
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>Policies: Standards Related to Priced-Service</i> <i>Activities of the Federal Reserve Banks</i> (1984), https://tinyurl.com/2enw3reu	15
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Mischief Rule</i> , 109 Geo. L. J. 967 (2021).....	25, 26
Kyle Campbell, <i>Toomey: Fed “Wildly Mischaracterized” Master Account Law for Own</i> <i>Gain</i> , Am. Banker (Apr. 3, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2p8vs9nc	26, 27
Peter Conti-Brown, <i>The Fed Wants To Veto State Banking Authorities. But Is That</i> <i>Legal?</i> Brookings (Nov. 14, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/4pxju8jd	4, 14, 19

Other Authorities—continued:

Fed. Rsrv., <i>Fed. Rsrv. Banks Operating Circular 1: Account Relationships</i> (Aug. 16, 2021)	4, 23
Thomas Franck, <i>State Bank Regulator Disputes KC Fed’s Claim About Fintech Firm</i> <i>Linked to Biden Nominee Raskin</i> (Feb. 15, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3kj73xhf	24
Julie A. Hill, <i>From Cannabis to Crypto: Federal Reserve Discretion in Payments</i> , Iowa L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4405139	<i>passim</i>
Julie A. Hill, <i>Opening a Federal Reserve Account</i> , 40 Yale J. Regul. (forthcoming 2023), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4048081	4, 5, 19
John F. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists From Purposovists?</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006)	25
Press Release, U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, <i>Annual</i> <i>Defense Bill Includes Toomey Provision to Require Federal Reserve Transparency on</i> <i>Master Accounts</i> (Dec. 8, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/57d74r28	5, 24, 25, 26
Statement from Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kan. City, https://tinyurl.com/4schdpbw	24
Wy. Div. of Banking, SPDI Exam. Manuals (Jan. 2021)	20
